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1. Background and objectives

Site U1562 is located on Bjorn drift, on the eastern flank of the Reykjanes Ridge in the North
Atlantic Ocean. It is located ~12 km east of Site U1554 (Figures F1, F2) on a basement high at the
eastern edge of the main drift deposit. Site U1562 is located on crustal V-shaped ridge (VSR) 3
which is associated with a high in the free-air gravity anomaly, whereas Site U1554 is located on V-
shaped trough (VST) 2b. Site U1562 sits on ocean crust with an age of 13.86 Ma estimated from
magnetic anomalies.

Site U1562 is located on Seismic Line JC50-1 (Common Midpoint [CMP] 39920) near the inter-
section with Seismic Line JC50-C2 (CMP 685) (Figures F2, F3); both lines were obtained in 2010
during RRS James Cook Cruise JC50 (Parnell-Turner et al., 2017). Sediment thickness at Site
U1562 was expected to be ~465 m (3.237 s two-way traveltime [TWT]) based on seismic imagery.
The sediment section at the site is marked by the pinching out of the Bjérn drift sedimentary
deposit, a thicker section of which was cored at Site U1554. Several disruptions in the sediment
succession on the seismic profile suggest the presence of unconformities and possible changes in
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Figure F1. Satellite free-air gravity anomaly map, Expedition 395. Inset: North Atlantic region. Solid line = mid-Atlantic
ridge, box = location of main panel.
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the conditions of sediment deposition and evolution. One target for Site U1562 was to obtain a
continuous sedimentary record of Bjorn drift, which will offer millennial-scale climate records.
Another target was to core the basaltic crust at a VSR to provide constraints on mantle melting
conditions and hydrothermal alteration of the crust, especially in comparison with basalt from Site
U1554 located on a VST. Cores and data from this site will address all three of the primary science
objectives: (1) crustal accretion and mantle behavior; (2) ocean circulation, gateways, and sedi-
mentation; and (3) time-dependent hydrothermal alteration of oceanic crust.

The operational objectives for this site were to core the sedimentary section using the advanced
piston corer (APC)/extended core barrel (XCB) system to the sediment/basement interface, use
the rotary core barrel (RCB) system to core ~130 m into the basement, and use downhole wireline
tools to log the borehole.
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Figure F2. Seismic Profile JC50-1 near Sites U1554 and U1562. Modified from Parnell-Turner et al. (2017).
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Figure F3. Bathymetric map, Site U1562. Data from the 2010 JC50 site survey cruise. Numbered dots = CMPs.
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2. Operations

Site U1562 (60°06.3006'N, 26°30.1044"W) consists of three holes, 395C-U1562A, 395C-U1562B,
and 395-U1562C, that extend to 300.4—561.5 m drilling depth below seafloor (DSF) (Table T1).

A total of 144 cores were recovered at Site U1562. These cores collected 792.57 m of sediment and
basalt over a cored interval of 876.6 m (90% recovery). The APC system was used to collect 36
cores over a 330.0 m interval with 343.87 m of core recovered (104% recovery). The half-length
APC (HLAPC) was deployed for 69 cores and recovered 337.83 m of sediment from a 324.3 m
interval (104% recovery). The XCB system was deployed over a 68.6 m interval. The eight XCB
cores recovered 37.79 m of sediment and basalt (55% recovery). The RCB system was deployed
over a 153.4 m interval with 73.08 m of core recovered (48% recovery). A total of 31 cores were
collected with the RCB system. Downhole wireline logging operations using four logging tools
took place in Hole U1562B.

The total time spent at Site U1562 was 12.3 days.

Table T1. Core summary, Site U1562. H = APC, F = HLAPC, X = XCB, R = RCB. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. (Continued on next
two pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1562A
Expedition 395C
Latitude: 60°6.3030’N
Longitude: 26°30.1245'W
Water depth (mbsl): 2003.4
Time on hole (days): 3.27
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2014.5
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.1
Penetration DSF (m): 429.8
Cored interval (m): 429.8
Recovered length (m): 411.04
Recovery (%): 96
Total cores (N): 65

Hole U1562B
Expedition 395C
Latitude: 60°6.2993'N
Longitude: 26°30.1026’'W
Water depth (mbsl): 2003.4
Time on hole (days): 7.18
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2014.5
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.1
Penetration DSF (m): 561.5
Cored interval (m): 153.4
Recovered length (m): 73.08
Recovery (%): 48
Total cores (N): 31

Hole U1562C
Expedition 395
Latitude: 60°6.3015’'N
Longitude: 26°30.0754'W
Water depth (mbsl): 2002.7
Time on hole (days): 1.86
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2014.2
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.5
Penetration DSF (m): 300.4
Cored interval (m): 293.4
Recovered length (m): 308.45
Recovery (%): 105
Total cores (N): 48

Top of cored  Bottom of Top of cored  Bottom of Length of
Core on interval  coredinterval Interval interval  cored interval core
deck time depth depth advanced depth depth recovered Recovery Sections Temperature
Core Date UTC (h) DSF (m) DSF (m) (m) CSF (m) CSF (m) (m) (%) (N) measurement Oriented Lithology
395C-U1562A-

1H 10 Jul 2021 2135 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.04 2.08 104 3 Y Sediment
2H 10 Jul 2021 2305 2.0 11.5 9.5 2.0 11.09 9.09 96 7 Y Sediment
3H 11 Jul 2021 0055 11.5 21.0 9.5 1.5 21.37 9.87 104 8 Y Sediment
4H 11 Jul 2021 0155 21.0 30.5 9.5 21.0 31.11 10.11 106 8 APCT-3 Y Sediment
5H 11 Jul 2021 0235 30.5 40.0 9.5 30.5 40.46 9.96 105 8 Y Sediment
6H 11 Jul 2021 0320 40.0 49.5 9.5 40.0 49.76 9.76 103 8 Y Sediment
7H 11 Jul 2021 0415 49.5 59.0 9.5 49.5 59.52 10.02 105 8 APCT-3 Y Sediment
8H 11 Jul 2021 0500 59.0 68.5 9.5 59.0 68.91 9.91 104 8 Y Sediment
9H 11 Jul 2021 0545 68.5 78.0 9.5 68.5 78.49 9.99 105 8 Y Sediment
10H  11Jul 2021 0650 78.0 87.5 9.5 78.0 88.10 10.1 106 8 APCT-3 Y Sediment
1MH  11Jul 2021 0735 87.5 97.0 9.5 87.5 97.38 9.88 104 8 Y Sediment
12H  11Jul 2021 0820 97.0 106.5 9.5 97.0 106.86 9.86 104 8 Y Sediment
13H  11Jul 2021 0925 106.5 116.0 9.5 106.5 116.59 10.09 106 8 APCT-3 Y Sediment
14H  11Jul 2021 1010 116.0 125.5 9.5 116.0 125.63 9.63 101 8 Y Sediment
15H  11Jul 2021 1120 125.5 135.0 9.5 125.5 135.47 9.97 105 8 Y Sediment
16H  11Jul 2021 1215 135.0 144.5 9.5 135.0 144.63 9.63 101 8 Y Sediment
17H  11Jul 2021 1300 144.5 154.0 9.5 1445 154.51 10.01 105 8 Y Sediment
18H  11Jul 2021 1400 154.0 163.5 9.5 154.0 163.46 9.46 100 8 Y Sediment
19H  11Jul 2021 1445 163.5 173.0 9.5 163.5 173.52 10.02 105 8 Y Sediment
20H 11 Jul 2021 1530 173.0 182.5 9.5 173.0 183.02 10.02 105 8 Y Sediment
21H 11 Jul 2021 1655 182.5 192.0 9.5 182.5 192.49 9.99 105 8 Y Sediment
22F  11Jul 2021 2010 192.0 196.7 4.7 192.0 196.92 4.92 105 5 Sediment
23F 11 Jul 2021 2045 196.7 2014 4.7 196.7 201.56 4.86 103 5 Sediment
24F 11 Jul 2021 2125 201.4 206.1 4.7 201.4 206.26 4.86 103 5 Sediment
25F  11Jul 2021 2155 206.1 210.8 4.7 206.1 211.03 4.93 105 5 Sediment
26F 11 Jul 2021 2240 210.8 2155 4.7 210.8 215.73 4.93 105 5 Sediment
27F 11 Jul 2021 2320 215.5 220.2 4.7 215.5 220.40 4.90 104 5 Sediment
28F  11Jul 2021 2350 220.2 224.9 4.7 220.2 224.93 473 101 5 Sediment
29F 12 Jul 2021 0030 2249 229.6 4.7 2249 229.86 4.96 106 5 Sediment
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Top of cored

Bottom of

Top of cored

Bottom of

Length of

Core on interval  coredinterval Interval interval  cored interval core
deck time depth depth advanced depth depth recovered Recovery Sections Temperature
Core Date UTC (h) DSF (m) DSF (m) (m) CSF (m) CSF (m) (m) (%) (N) measurement Oriented Lithology
30F  12Jul2021 0110 229.6 2343 4.7 229.6 234.51 491 104 5 Sediment
31F  12Jul 2021 0200 2343 239.0 47 2343 238.21 3.91 83 4 Sediment
32F 12 Jul 2021 0240 239.0 243.7 4.7 239.0 243.89 4.89 104 5 Sediment
33F 12 Jul 2021 0320 243.7 248.4 4.7 243.7 248.55 4.85 103 5 Sediment
34F 12 Jul 2021 0400 248.4 253.1 4.7 248.4 253.31 4.91 104 5 Sediment
35F 12 Jul 2021 0435 2531 257.8 4.7 253.1 257.92 4.82 103 5 Sediment
36F 12 Jul 2021 0515 257.8 262.5 4.7 2578 262.75 4.95 105 5 Sediment
37F  12Jul 2021 0555 262.5 267.2 47 262.5 266.98 4.48 95 4 Sediment
38F 12 Jul 2021 0640 267.2 271.9 4.7 267.2 271.74 4.54 97 4 Sediment
39F 12 Jul 2021 0720 271.9 276.6 4.7 2719 276.36 4.46 95 4 Sediment
40F 12 Jul 2021 0755 276.6 2813 4.7 276.6 281.20 4.60 98 4 Sediment
41F 12 Jul 2021 0835 281.3 286.0 4.7 281.3 286.31 5.01 107 5 Sediment
42F 12 Jul 2021 0910 286.0 290.7 4.7 286.0 290.97 4.97 106 5 Sediment
43F  12Jul 2021 0945 290.7 295.4 4.7 290.7 295.61 491 104 5 Sediment
44F 12 Jul 2021 1030 295.4 300.1 4.7 295.4 300.28 4.88 104 5 Sediment
45F 12 Jul 2021 1110 300.1 304.8 4.7 300.1 304.81 4.71 100 4 Sediment
46F 12 Jul 2021 1200 304.8 309.5 4.7 304.8 309.77 497 106 5 Sediment
47F 12 Jul 2021 1235 309.5 314.2 4.7 309.5 31443 4.93 105 5 Sediment
48F 12 Jul 2021 1315 314.2 318.9 4.7 314.2 318.96 4.76 101 4 Sediment
49F 12 Jul 2021 1355 318.9 3236 4.7 318.9 323.90 5.00 106 5 Sediment
50F  12Jul 2021 1430 3236 3283 47 3236 328.54 4.94 105 5 Sediment
51F 12 Jul 2021 1500 3283 333.0 4.7 3283 332.89 4.59 98 4 Sediment
52F  12Jul 2021 1545 333.0 337.7 4.7 333.0 337.89 4.89 104 5 Sediment
53F 12 Jul 2021 1620 337.7 3424 4.7 337.7 342.64 4.94 105 5 Sediment
54F 12 Jul 2021 1655 3424 3471 4.7 3424 347.42 5.02 107 5 Sediment
55F  12Jul 2021 1735 347.1 351.8 4.7 3471 352.06 4.96 106 5 Sediment
56F 12 Jul 2021 1815 351.8 356.5 47 351.8 356.75 4.95 105 5 Sediment
57F 12 Jul 2021 2040 356.5 361.2 4.7 356.5 361.46 4.96 106 5 Sediment
58X 12 Jul 2021 2220 361.2 370.9 9.7 361.2 366.27 5.07 52 5 Sediment
59X 12Jul 2021 2330 370.9 380.6 9.7 370.9 378.98 8.08 83 7 Sediment
60X 13 Jul 2021 0155 380.6 390.3 9.7 380.6 383.11 2.51 26 3 Sediment
61X 13 Jul 2021 0405 390.3 400.0 9.7 390.3 395.09 4.79 49 4 Sediment
62X 13 Jul 2021 0555 400.0 409.7 9.7 400.0 404.52 4.52 47 4 Sediment
63X 13 Jul 2021 0805 409.7 4194 9.7 409.7 413.32 3.62 37 4 Sediment
64X 13 Jul 2021 1025 419.4 429.1 9.7 4194 427.82 8.52 88 7 Sediment
65X 13 Jul 2021 1250 429.1 429.8 0.7 429.1 429.81 0.68 97 1 Basalt
395C-U1562B-
1 *#**%*Drilled from 0 to 408.1 DSF (m)*****
2R 14 Jul 2021 1510 408.1 417.6 9.5 408.1 412.23 413 43 4 Sediment
3R 14 Jul 2021 1603 417.6 427.1 9.5 417.6 422.25 4.65 49 4 Sediment
4R 14 Jul 2021 1805 427.1 432.1 5.0 4271 431.52 4.38 88 4 Sediment/basalt
interface
5R 14 Jul 2021 2150 432.1 436.8 4.7 432.1 435.70 3.44 73 3 Basalt
6R 15 Jul 2021 0115 436.8 441.8 5.0 436.8 441.67 3.93 79 4 Basalt
7R 15 Jul 2021 0450 441.8 446.5 4.7 441.8 44335 1.37 29 2 Basalt
8R 15 Jul 2021 0815 446.5 451.5 5.0 446.5 449.63 2.74 55 3 Basalt
9R 15 Jul 2021 1215 451.5 455.5 4.0 451.5 454.66 2.55 64 3 Basalt
10R  15Jul 2021 1725 455.5 460.5 5.0 455.5 458.58 2.71 54 3 Basalt
1MR  15Jul 2021 2125 460.5 465.2 4.7 460.5 463.09 2.21 47 2 Basalt
12R 15Jul 2021 2355 465.2 470.2 5.0 465.2 467.31 1.66 33 2 Basalt
13R  16Jul 2021 0335 470.2 474.2 4.0 470.2 473.46 246 62 3 Basalt
14R  16Jul 2021 0535 474.2 479.2 5.0 474.2 476.39 1.96 39 3 Basalt and sediment
15R  16Jul 2021 0850 479.2 483.9 4.7 479.2 482.65 2.80 60 3 Basalt
16R  16Jul 2021 1220 483.9 488.9 5.0 483.9 485.68 1.31 26 2 Basalt
17R  16Jul 2021 1620 488.9 493.6 4.7 488.9 493.89 3.72 79 4 Basalt
18R 16Jul 2021 1955 493.6 498.6 5.0 493.6 495.90 1.68 34 2 Basalt
19R  16Jul 2021 2250 498.6 500.7 2.1 498.6 499.82 0.95 45 1 Basalt
20R 17 Jul 2021 2145 500.7 503.3 26 500.7 503.15 1.96 75 2 Basalt
21R  18Jul 2021 0100 503.3 508.3 5.0 503.3 506.45 2.12 42 3 Basalt
22R  18Jul 2021 0530 508.3 513.0 47 508.3 509.51 0.82 17 1 Basalt
23R 18Jul 2021 0850 513.0 518.0 5.0 513.0 516.66 2.71 54 3 Basalt
24R  18Jul 2021 1210 518.0 522.7 4.7 518.0 519.95 1.71 36 2 Basalt
25R  18Jul 2021 1710 522.7 527.7 5.0 522.7 526.76 3.50 70 3 Basalt
26R  18Jul 2021 1910 527.7 5324 4.7 527.7 528.84 0.87 19 1 Basalt
27R  18Jul 2021 2110 5324 5374 5.0 5324 535.07 217 43 2 Basalt
28R 18Jul 2021 2325 537.4 542.1 4.7 537.4 539.54 1.63 35 2 Basalt
29R  19Jul 2021 0210 542.1 547.1 5.0 5421 543.60 1.31 26 1 Basalt
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Top of cored  Bottom of Top of cored  Bottomof  Length of
Core on interval  coredinterval Interval interval  cored interval core
deck time depth depth advanced depth depth recovered Recovery Sections Temperature
Core Date UTC (h) DSF (m) DSF (m) (m) CSF (m) CSF (m) (m) (%) (N) measurement Oriented Lithology
30R  19Jul 2021 0515 5471 551.8 4.7 5471 548.90 1.37 29 2 Basalt
31R  19Jul 2021 0805 551.8 556.8 5.0 551.8 554.06 1.91 38 2 Basalt
32R  19Jul 2021 1105 556.8 561.5 4.7 556.8 559.60 235 50 2 Basalt
395-U1562C-

1H 1Jul 2023 1515 0.0 53 53 0.0 5.370 5.37 101 5 Y Sediment
2H 1Jul 2023 1605 53 14.8 9.5 53 15.08 9.78 103 8 Y Sediment
3H 1Jul 2023 1650 14.8 243 9.5 14.8 24.67 9.87 104 8 Y Sediment
4H 1Jul 2023 1730 243 33.8 9.5 243 34.37 10.07 106 8 Y Sediment
51 ***%*Drilled from 33.8 to 34.8 DSF (m)*****

6H 1Jul 2023 1900 34.8 443 9.5 34.8 44.86 10.06 106 8 Y Sediment
7H 1Jul 2023 1945 443 53.8 9.5 44.3 54.25 9.95 105 8 Y Sediment
8H 1Jul 2023 2030 53.8 63.3 9.5 53.8 63.83 10.03 106 8 Y Sediment
9H 1Jul 2023 2110 63.3 72.8 9.5 63.3 73.18 9.88 104 8 Y Sediment
10H  1Jul 2023 2150 72.8 823 9.5 72.8 82.70 9.90 104 8 Y Sediment
1MH  1Jul 2023 2235 823 91.8 9.5 823 92.40 10.10 106 8 Y Sediment
12H  1Jul 2023 2320 91.8 101.3 9.5 91.8 101.80 10.00 105 8 Y Sediment
13H  2Jul 2023 0010 101.3 110.8 9.5 101.3 111.28 9.98 105 8 Y Sediment
14H  2Jul 2023 0100 110.8 120.3 9.5 110.8 120.76 9.96 105 8 Y Sediment
15H  2Jul 2023 0145 120.3 129.8 9.5 120.3 129.84 9.54 100 8 Y Sediment
16H  2Jul 2023 0320 129.8 139.3 9.5 129.8 139.73 9.93 105 8 Y Sediment
17F  2Jul 2023 0420 139.3 144.0 4.7 139.3 144.22 4.92 105 5 Sediment
18F  2Jul 2023 0500 144.0 148.7 4.7 144.0 148.50 4.50 96 4 Sediment
191 #**%*Drilled from 148.7 to 150.2 DSF (m)*****

20F  2Jul 2023 0530 150.2 154.9 4.7 150.2 155.20 5.00 106 5 Sediment
21F  2Jul 2023 0615 154.9 159.6 4.7 1549 159.93 5.03 107 5 Sediment
22F  2Jul 2023 0700 159.6 164.3 4.7 159.6 164.56 4.96 106 5 Sediment
23F  2Jul 2023 0735 164.3 169.0 4.7 164.3 169.19 4.89 104 5 Sediment
241 ***¢*Drilled from 169.0 to 170.5 DSF (m)*****

25F  2Jul 2023 0820 170.5 175.2 4.7 170.5 175.46 4.96 106 5 Sediment
26F  2Jul 2023 0905 175.2 179.9 47 175.2 180.13 4.93 105 5 Sediment
27F  2Jul 2023 0945 179.9 184.6 4.7 179.9 184.93 5.03 107 5 Sediment
28F  2Jul 2023 1025 184.6 189.3 4.7 184.6 189.62 5.02 107 5 Sediment
29F  2Jul 2023 1100 189.3 194.0 47 189.3 194.18 4.88 104 5 Sediment
30F  2Jul2023 1140 194.0 198.7 4.7 194.0 198.98 4.98 106 5 Sediment
31F  2Jul 2023 1215 198.7 203.4 4.7 198.7 203.75 5.05 107 5 Sediment
32F  2Jul2023 1250 203.4 208.1 4.7 203.4 208.28 4.88 104 5 Sediment
33F  2Jul2023 1330 208.1 2128 4.7 208.1 213.14 5.03 107 5 Sediment
34F  2Jul 2023 1405 212.8 217.5 4.7 212.8 217.81 5.01 107 5 Sediment
35F  2Jul2023 1440 217.5 222.2 4.7 2175 222.26 4.76 101 5 Sediment
36F  2Jul2023 1540 2222 226.9 4.7 222.2 227.09 4.89 104 5 Sediment
37F  2Jul 2023 1615 226.9 231.6 4.7 226.9 231.91 5.01 107 5 Sediment
381 *****Drilled from 231.6 to 232.6 DSF (m)*****

39F  2Jul2023 1655 232.6 237.3 4.7 2326 237.57 497 106 5 Sediment
40F  2Jul 2023 1725 237.3 242.0 4.7 237.3 242.27 4.97 106 5 Sediment
41F  2Jul 2023 1800 242.0 246.7 4.7 242.0 247.03 5.03 107 5 Sediment
42F  2Jul 2023 1840 246.7 2514 4.7 246.7 251.76 5.06 108 5 Sediment
431 ***¢*Drilled from 251.4 to 253.4 DSF (m)*****

44F  2Jul 2023 1915 2534 258.1 4.7 2534 258.46 5.06 108 5 Sediment
45F  2Jul 2023 1955 258.1 262.8 4.7 258.1 263.13 5.03 107 5 Sediment
46F  2Jul 2023 2055 262.8 267.5 4.7 262.8 267.90 5.10 109 5 Sediment
47F  2Jul 2023 2135 267.5 272.2 4.7 267.5 272.53 5.03 107 5 Sediment
48F  2Jul 2023 2210 272.2 276.9 4.7 272.2 277.16 4.96 106 5 Sediment
49F  2Jul 2023 2245 276.9 281.6 4.7 276.9 281.94 5.04 107 5 Sediment
50F  2Jul2023 2325 281.6 286.3 4.7 281.6 286.56 4.96 106 5 Sediment
51F  3Jul 2023 0010 286.3 291.0 47 286.3 291.36 5.06 108 5 Sediment
52F  3Jul2023 0055 291.0 295.7 4.7 291.0 295.99 4.99 106 5 Sediment
53F  3Jul2023 0150 295.7 300.4 4.7 295.7 300.73 5.03 107 5 Sediment

Site U1562 totals:  876.5 792.57 90 825
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2.1. Expedition 395C

2.1.1. Hole U1562A

The vessel began the 6.1 nmi transit from Hole U1554F to Site U1562 in dynamic positioning (DP)
mode on 10 July 2021. The crew continued to pull up the drill pipe following the completion of
operations in Hole U1554F during the transit. The end of the pipe cleared the rotary table at 1130
h UTC. At 1306 h on 10 July, the vessel arrived at Site U1562, and the APC/XCB bottom-hole
assembly (BHA) was made up. The drill pipe was run to 1996 meters below sea level (mbsl) to take
the first APC core.

Hole U1562A (60°06.3030'N, 26°30.1245"W), located 21 m west of the site coordinates, was spud-
ded at 2115 h, and Core 1H recovered the mudline and 2.08 m of core, establishing a seafloor
depth of 2003.4 mbsl. Cores 2H-21H were advanced from 2.0 to 192.0 m DSF using the APC sys-
tem. Core 21H experienced significant overpull and was drilled over with the drill string to release
the core barrel. HLAPC core barrels were made up, and coring continued with Cores 22F-57F
(192.0-361.2 m DSF) with 4.7 m advances. HLAPC refusal was met with Core 57F, which also
required the drill string to drill over the core barrel to release it from the sediment. The XCB core
barrels were made up, and coring continued with Cores 58X—64X (361.2—-429.1 m DSF). After cor-
ing Core 64X, the XCB cutting shoe was severely damaged and slightly melted and the base of the
core catcher contained basalt. Another core barrel was deployed, and Core 65X was advanced to
ensure that the bit had reached basement. The bit advanced 0.7 m over 1 h, and Core 65X recov-
ered 0.68 m of basalt, confirming a basement depth of 429.1 m DSF. The final depth of Hole
U1562A was 429.8 m DSF. The drill string was pulled from the hole, with the bit reaching the
seafloor at 1535 h on 13 July. Hole U1562A ended when the bit reached the rotary table at 1935 h.

All APC cores were oriented, and formation temperature measurements using the advanced pis-
ton corer temperature (APCT-3) tool were collected for Cores 395C-U1562A-4H, 7H, 10H, and
13H. Samples for interstitial water (IW), microbiology, micropaleontology, and gas analyses were
routinely collected on the catwalk.

A total of 411.04 m of core was recovered over a 429.8 m interval (96% recovery). The average
recovery for piston cores was 104% with the APC system and 103% with the HLAPC system. The
XCB system had an average recovery of 55%.

2.1.2. Hole U1562B

Following the end of Hole U1562A, an RCB BHA with a C-4 RCB bit was made up and the drill
string was lowered to the seafloor. The ship was offset 21 m east-southeast of Hole U1562A, near
the site coordinates, and Hole U1562B (60°6.2993'N, 26°30.1026"W; 2003.4 mbsl) was spudded at
0320 h on 14 July 2021 and advanced without coring to 408.1 m DSE. The center bit was recovered,
and an RCB core barrel was deployed. Cores 2R—13R were advanced from 408.1 to 474.2 m DSE,
recovering 48.65 m of sediment and basalt (55% recovery). The sediment/basement interface was
recovered in Core 4R at 429.0 m DSE. Coring rates drastically sped up from ~2 to over 7 m/h while
drilling Core 14R. The driller noted that there was a ~3 m interval that drilled extremely quickly. It
was soon revealed that Core 14R recovered 0.6 m of carbonate ooze bracketed by basalt. Coring
continued with Cores 15R-19R advancing from 479.2 to 500.7 m DSF (47% recovery). While cor-
ing Core 19R, the penetration rate dropped to 1 m/h and there was erratic torque on the bit. It was
suspected that the drill bit was damaged, and the rig floor crew began pulling the pipe out of the
